Date Created: May 05, 2009

Document Name: apple_valley.mxd

ADELANTO COMMUNITY CORRECTIONAL
FACILITY (CITY) & DESERT VIEW MODIFIED
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY (PRIVATE)

LOS ANGELES DWP TRANSFER FACILITY

ADELANTO CITY HALL

COUNTY SHERIFF
ADELANTO DETENTION CENTER

eill
L
= E1

»@f%\ Qj@ﬁ,%#

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA LOGISTICS AIRPORT VVWRA REGIONAL WASTEWATER

TREATMENT PLANT

395!

VICTORVILLE FEDERAL PRISON

MAJOR FACILITIES WITHIN & AROUND THE CITY OF ADELANTO

i
STATER BROS. STADIUM
(CITY FACILITY) .
. City of Adelanto

Adelanto Sphere of Influence N




]

538 1987 SUMMARY DIGEST

specified lodging, eating, or drinking establishments and vending machine operators
would becore subject to provisions of the act concerning sales of beverage containers
- This bill would provide that no reimbursement is required by this act for a specified
reason ' .

(5) The bill would declare that it is to take effect immediately as an urgency statute

Ch 1450 (SB 1591) Presley. Corrections.

(1) Existing law authonzes the Director of General Services, with the consent of the
Department of Corrections, to lease specified land to the City of Folsom for a period not
to exceed 25 years.

This bill would increase that period to 50 years and specify that the lease may be for
a pohice station, court house, or city hall

(2) Existing law authorizes the Director of Carrections to enter into an agreement
with a city, county, or eity and county, to permit the transfer of prisoners in the custody
of the Department of Corrections to & yail or other adult correctional facility Existing
law authonzes the director to transfer prisoners whose terms of imprisonment have
been fixed to the facility where an agreement 15 in effect with respect to a particular
local facihity.

This bll would also authonize the transfer of parole violators where an agreement is
m effect with respect to a local facility. o

This bill would also authorize the Director of Corrections to enter into a long-term
agreement not to exceed 20 years with a city, county, or city and county to place parole
violators in a facility which 15 specially designed and built for the incarceration of parole
violators and state prison inmates It would also requure the applicable reimbursement
rate to take into consideration all necessary and appropriate costs incurred by*the
contracting city, county, or city and county. The bill would authorize the lease of
property for that purpose. The bill would require costs to be no greater than costs for
facilities of the department,

The bill would similarly authonize the Department of the Youth Authority to enter
mic an agreement with a city, county, or city and county to permt the transfer of wards,
including parole violators, to a local facility, and to enter into a long-term agreement to
place parcle violators in a facility specially designed and built for wards and parole
violators subject to specified restmctions The bill would authorize the lease of property
for that purpose. :

(3} Existing law authorizes certain counties in which jail facilibes are overcrowded,
as specified, to contract for the construetion or expansion of jail facilibies without comply-
ing with certain requirements of the Public Contract Act

This bill would authorize any city or county that has agreed to the transfer of prisoners
or wards to contract for the construction or expansion of facilities withont complying
with certain requirements of the Public Contract Act

(4) Existing law establishes the Robert B Presley Institute of Corrections Research
and Traming for purposes of developing and enhancing research, education, and train-
ing for corrections personnel

This bill would provide that the Robert Presley Institute’s purpose 15 supporting
research, and erhancing education and traimung for corrections personnel.

Under exishing law, the institute’s board is composed of 15 voting members, one of
whom shall be appointed by the governing body of the University of Cahfornia and 8
votmg members constitutes a quorum

This bill would increase the number of voting members to 17 and would require §
voting members for a quorum

Ths bill would authorize the President of the University of California to appoint ong
voting member, and would authorize the chancellor of an affiliated campus to serve as
a voting member,

The hll would make related changes.

(5) The bill would require the Legisiative Analyst to report to the Legislature on the
cost effectiveness of the locally operated facilities authorized by the bill no later than
March 1, 1991, ’

(6) Existing law requires that contracts let by the Department of Corrections for

NOTE: Superior numbers appear as a separate section at the end of the digests



1987 SUMMARY DIGEST 539

specified work on a state prison facility have as a statewide participation goal of 13%
minority business and 3% women business enterprises, as those terms are defined

This bill would require specified contracts relating to the transfer of prisoners or wards
of the Youth Authority to local facilities awarded by any state agency, department,
officer, or governmental entity for construction, professional services, materials, sup-
plies, equipment, alteration, repair, or improvement to have statewide participation
goals of not less than 15% for minority business and 5% for womnen business enterprises,
as defined. This bill would require that in awarding contracts to the lowest responsible
bidder, each awarding department shall consider the responsiveness of the bidder to
these participation goals, and would require the awarding department to award the
cantract to the next lowest responsible bidder if the bidder fails to demonstrate a good
faith effort in achieving these goals.

This bill would require each awarding department to establish a method for monitor-
ing compliance with these requirements and would require each awarding department
to adopt implementing rules and regulations. This bill would require each awarding
department, commencing January 1, 1989, to submit an annual report to the Legislature
and the Governor regarding the implementation of these participation goals.

Ch. 1451 (SB 1603) Garamendi. State Compitter Emergency Data Exchange Pro-
gram.

Under existing luw, the Dhrector of the Office of Emergency Services in the office of
the Governor is required to, during a state of war emergency, a state emergency, ot a
local emergency, coordinate the emergency response activities of all state agencies in
connection with the emergency.

This bill would require the Office of Emergency Services to estabhsh a State Com-
puter Emergency Data Exchange Program (SCEDEP) which would be responsible for
the collection and dissemination of essenhal data for emergency management The bill
would specify participating state agencies, The bill would require that SCEDEP facili-
tate communication between state agencies and make information readily accessible to
city and county emergency services offices and would require the office to develop
policies and procedures governing the dissemination of emergency information and to
recommend or design appropriate software and programs necessary for emergency
communication with city and county emergency services offices,

The bill would create the SCEDEP task force, as specified, to assess emergency
computer systems and data centers available to state agencies and make recommenda-
tions, including a time schedule for implementing the program in the 1988-83 fiscal year.
The bill would require the task force to complete 1ts report and make specific recom-
mendations for implementation of the program by August 31, 1988, to be received by
the director of the office who would then be required to take appropriate action, The
bill would specify the make-up of the task force, -

This bill wonld appropriate $125,000 from the Disaster Response Emergency Opera-
tions Account in the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to the Office of Emergency
Services for the purposes of this hill.

Ch. 1452 (SB 998) Hart Education.

(1) Legislation that became operative in 1976 authorized the governing board of any
school district to initiate and carry on any program, aciwity, or to act otherwise m any
manner that 1s not in conflict with, or inconsistent with, or preempted by, any law and
that is not in conflict with the purposes for which school districts and community college
districts are established Legislation enacted in 1986 specifies that, for purpases of that
provision, “school district” includes county superintendents of schools and county
boards of education.

- The Education Code presently contains numerous provisions enacted prior and subse-
quent fo thase enactments that specifically prescribe the authority of any school dstrict,
county superintendent of schools, or county board of education to act in inibating and
carrying on certain programs or activities or taking other actions,

This bill would delete many of those prescriptive provisions ,

The bill would authorize the State Department of Education to encourage among

NOTE: Superior numbers appear as a separate section at the end of the digests



ARMENT oF ARNIOLD SCHWARZENEGSER, BOVERMNOR

S15 L STREET ¥ SACcRAMENTD 04 B 958143708 B wwWW.DOF.CA GOV

December 12, 2007

iMs. Pamela A. Prudhomme, Chief

California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Community Correctional Facilities Administration

P.C. Box 842883

Sacramenio, CA 84283-0001

Dear Ms. Prudhomme:
Final Audit Report—Adelanto Community Correctional Facility Contract R8%.1591.103

Enclosed is our final report on Adelanto Community Correctional Faciiity (Facility) for the period
July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2006. The Bepartment of Finance, Office of State Audits and
Evaluations, performed this audit under an interagency agreement with the California
Depariment of Correclions and Rehabilitation (Corrections).

The scope of work inciuded a fiscal compliance audit of the contract between the Facility and
Corrections. We reviewed revenue and expenditures, internal control, and compliance with
contract provisions. Additionally, we reviewed the Inmate Telephone Revenue Fund,
mguipment Replacement Fund, Inmate Welfare Fund, Debt Service Fund, and Inmate Trust
Fund transactions for completeness.

The Facility’s response and our evaluation of its response are incerporated inio this report.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Frances Parmelige, Manager, or
Zach Stacy, Supervisor, at (918) 322-2985.

Sincersly,
Cirintinal sinnac by
rigunar sighed

~E

Janet i. Rosman, Assistant Chief
Office of State Audits and Evaluations

Enclosure

cc. On foilowing page



Mr. James Hart, City Manager, City of Adelanto

Mr. Calvin White, Facility Diractor, Adelanic Community Corractional Facility

Mr. Terry Dickinson, Correctional Administrator, Community Correctional Facilities
Administration, California Department of Corractions and Rehabilitation

Mr. Michael Enos, Facility Captain, Community Cotractional Facilities Administration,
California Department of Correclions and Rehabiliiation

ir. Robert Logan, Staff Services Manager |, Special Projects, Community Correctional Facilities
Administration, California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

Mr. Ctis Crockette, Contract Analyst, Community Correctional Facilities Administration, California
Departmant of Corrections and Rahabilitation

Ms. Kim Holt, Exdernal Audits Coordinator, Office of Audits and Compliance, California
Department of Corrections and Rehabiiitation

Ms. Flordeliza Ligaya, Staff Services Manager |, Contracts, Community Correctional Facilities
Administration, California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

Ws. Liza Barrera, Staff Service Analyst, Correctional Facilities Administration, Californiz
Dapartment of Corrections and Rehabiliiation



075225113 DIR

For the Periog Juéy 1, 2004

through June 30, 2006

Prepared gy:
L Y . & , g . .
ythes of otale Aucits and Cvaiuations

Depa{tmeﬂ% of Finance

October 2007




| ABLE OF W

= o7 SO OO TS TR OO PRV UU SO PUPUUOPRO fif
UG UM I Y L oo i it ii it vt rr s o s ot ettt e n e n e ana s 1
Background, Methodology, and SCOPDE ..o e R 3
Findings and RecommeandalionS . . i e G
Other identified RISKS ... e 13
Appendix A—Schedules:
Scheduie of Budgseted, Reported, and Questioned Revenue ana
Expenditures for Fiscal Year 2004-05 e 14
Scheduie of Budgeted, Reported, and Questioned Revenue and
Expendituras for Fiscal Year 2005-08 ... 15
Appendix B—Supplemental Information:
inmate Telephone ReVENUE FUMG .o v e e 16
Equipment Replacement FUnG ... 17
mate Wellare FUng. et 18
DT SEIVICE FUMT L ittt ee e et DS 19
FE Y RBSDOMSE L i e e e 20
Evaiuation of Facilily ResponSe .. e 24




REFACE

The California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (Corrections) entered into 3 contract
with the City of Adelanto (City), giving the City responsibility for the operation of the Adelanio
Community Correctional Facility (Facility). The City is responsible for providing inmate housing and
sustenance as well as coordinating inmate aclivities within the Facility. Under the direction of
on-site Corrections staff, the City also assists with the custody of inmates and the security of the
Facility. The Facility, located in San Bernardine County, began operations in 1990 and is designed
to house 500 inmates, including overcrowding capacity and high occupancy.

At the request of Corrections, we performed a fiscal compliance audit of contract R89.1581.103
for the period July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2006. The audit objectives were:

s« Todetermine whether the Facllity's cost reporis accurately represeni revenue
raceived and expenditures incurred.

e To determine whether the Facility's internal condrol aliows for the accurate and
timely development of cost reporting data and adequate safeguarding of state
agsets,

= Todetermine the Facility's compliance with the contract's fiscal and reporting
reguiramants.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of City and Coections management, and
iz not infended 1o be and should not be used by anyone other than the specified parties. However,
this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited,

STAFF:

Frances Parmeleg, CPA
Manager

Zach Stacy
Supervisor

KieuChinh Tran
Charles White
Toni Silva

i



“XECUTIVE Y UMMARY

The California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (Corrections) requested the
Department of Finance, Office of State Audits and Evaluations, o perform a fiscal compliance
aydlt of contract R8S.15891.103 for the period July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2006,

Cur findings and identified risks are summarized below. For further details, refer to the ~indings
and Recommendations and Other Identified Risks sections of this report.

» [nmate Telephone Revenue Fund Access Prohibited: The City of Adelanto (City)
only sllowed access to the Inmate Telephone Revenue Fund (ITRF; records starting
July 1, 2004, In October 2004, the Facility transferred $286,181 from the ITRF to a new
account maintained by the City. Access to the new account was requested but it was
denied. As a result, material ITRF fransactions, including the beginning balances, were
not audited and the aggregaie ending ITRF balance as of June 30, 2006 could not be
subsiantiated. Prohibited access to the ITRF was noted in our prior audit reporns.

o Misstated Equipment Replacement Fund Balance: Prior to March 2000, the Facility
did not maintain an Equipment Replacement Fund (ERF). Rather, ERF funding was
retained as part of operating revenus. in March 2000, the Facility established the ERF
with an initial deposit of $5,000; however, the amount was not based on the actual
contracted monthly deposit due to the ERF. The Facilily is in the process of calculating
the appropriate ERF balance and has compiled a Master Property Inventory List (List} {o
support eligible ERF purchases since contract inception. However, multiple errors were
found on the List and several items listed did not meet the criteria for non-expendable
equipment. Additionally, the overcrowding funding was not calculated or deposited into
the ERF resulting in contributions being less than the contract requirement.

o  Quesfioned Expenditures. CQuestioned expenditures of $48,000 in unallowable fines,
penalties, and legal expenditures and $1,811 in unailowable employes moraie
expenditures were identified.

e Unsupported Administrative Overhead Expenditures: The Facility reported
$228,752 during fiscal years 2004-05 and 2005-06 as adminisirative overhead.
However, these amounts were the budgeted contract amounis and were not
based on a formal citywide cost allocation plan with written justification for the
methodology used. Additionally, the plan, which contains unallowable and
unsupported expenditures, was not submitted to Corrections for approval.

s Inaccurate Statemenis of Program Income and Expenses: Our review of the
Facility's genaral ledgers identified variances between the general ledgers and the
Statements. Interest income, ERF transfers, and service fees were not accurately
reflected in the Statements.




« Misstatement of the Inmate Welfare Fund Balance: The Inmate Welfare Fund (IWF)
may be misstated. Specifically, our audit identified that the Inmate Trust Fund {(ITF) is
maintained in an interest bearing account; however, earnad interest is transferred to the
Faciiity’'s General Fund instead of the IWF. Also, the IWF contained "Due To" and "Dus
From” balances. The City explained that these balances were not truly due to/due from
other funds; however, the City couid not provide adequate support {o substantiate these

balances.

e Internal Control Weaknesses: For the IWF and General Fund, inadequate separation of
duties exists with the Facility's cash receipting and disbursement functions. Other
instances of inadequate separation of duties were identified over the ITF and the
canteen. The {TF also has numerous outstanding checks dating as far back as 1989

s inaccurate Annuaf Reports: Purchases of equipment have not been added to the
annual reports’ fixed asset categories for 2003-04, 2004-05, and 2005-06; therefore, the

annual reports submitted to Corrections ars unreliable.

The severity of the following identified risks is not raised to the level of a finding but warrants
disciosure.

e Failure to Tag Equipment; Zguipment was purchased from the [TRF with approval
from Corractions. Howsver, the Facility failed to tag the equipment with State decals as

requesied by Corrections.

¢ Pending Litigation: The City's legal counsel reported information regarding litigation
which involves claims asserted by or on behalf of the bargaining units of Facility
emplicyess.




BACKGROUND

The California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (Corrections) administers the
Community Correctional Facility Program (Program). The Program is intended {o ease
overcrowding in state institutions, reduce the need for building new state correctional institutions,
and provide a financial benefit for the local community in which the facllity is located. The
Community Corractional Facilities Administration within Corrections is responsible for the on-site
administration of the Program.

Penal Code Section 6256 authorizes Corrections to enter into contracts with appropriate public and
private entities to provide housing, sustenance, supervision, inmate work incentive programs,
education, vocational training, pre-release program assessment planning, and other services as
stipulated. Of the seven coniracts awarded to public entities under this Program, one was awarded
to the City of Adelanto, Adelanto Community Correctional Faciiity (Facility).

As stipulated by contract R89.1591.103, the Facility’s funding is a combination of flat rate
expenditures reimbursement and per diem funding. The Facility receives a monthly flat rate of
$413 543 (34,562,516 annually}, and $417,148 (35,005,776 annually) for fiscal years 2004-05
and 2005-08, respectively, to cover various confract expenditures including salaries and
benefits, insurance, administrative overhead, general operating expenditures, and service fees.

I8}

During 2004-05 and 2005-08, the Facility also recsived a regutar per diem raie of
participant for the first 380 participants per day {up to a maximum annual amount of $527.060).
Over and above the reguiar per diem rate, the Facility was allowed an overcrowding rate of
$10.80 per participant day for up to 97 additional occupied beds (up to @ maximum annual
amount of $375,293). The Facility was allowed a high occupancy rate of $5.60 (up io a
maximum annual amount of $47,012) if it operated with occupancy over 477 participants per
day (i.e., 380 participants at the regular per diem rate plus 87 participants at the overcrowding
per diem rate). The combined maximum annual amount the Facility could receive for per diem
reimbursement is $949,365. The per diem reimbursement is designed to cover food, clothing,
and any additional expenditures associated with overcrowding or high occupancy.

Eo QN e
rele s U & L5 H

The Facility alsc maintains several funds required to be accounted for separately. Below is a
description of each fund held by the Facility:

»  FEguipment Replacement Fund—{Coniract funds allocated for the replacement of Facility
eguipment.

e Telephone Revenue Fund—Special program funds received for inmate telephone
services designed for specific activities outlined in the contract.

e [nmate Weifare Fund-A fund operated for the benefit and welfare of the inmates who
are under the jurisdiction of Corrections.




s [Inmate Trust Fund—A fund that sccounts for the funds belonging 1o the inmates through
work performed or money received from family or friends.
s Debt Service Fund—Accounts for the debt service on the ouistanding bonds.

Appendix B presents fund balances as of June 30, 2005 and 2006.
SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES

Under an interagency agreement with Corrections, the Department of Finance, Office of State
Audits and Evaluations, performed a fiscal compliance audit of contract R89.1581.103 between the
City of Adelanto (City) and Corrections for the period July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2006. The
audit obiectives were:

s To determine whether the Facility's cost reporis accurately represent revenue
received and expenditures incurred.

» To determine whather the Facility's internai control allows for the accurate and
timely development of cost reporting data and adegquate safeguarding of state
assets.

= To determine the Facility's compliance with the contract’s fiscal and reporting
requirements.

METHODOLOGY

in order to determing whether the Facility’s cost reports are accurate, information reported on the
cost reports was traced o the Facility’s general ledger and subsidiary ledgers. Revenue and
expenditures reported in the Facility's general ledger were assessed for reasonableness.
Additionally, a sampie of receipts and disbursemenis was selected and traced to supporting
documentation.

To ensure the Facility maintains an effective internal control system, an understanding of the
Facility's internal control was obtained through inguiries and observations of Facility stafi. A
judgmentally selected sample of receipts and disbursements was traced to supporiing
documentation to determine the Facility's compliance with the contract’s fiscal and reporting
reguirements. A review of the coniract and the Financial Management Handbook for Public
Community Correctional Centers dated 1989 (Handbook) was performed to determine that
selected items met eligibility requirements.

Selected fransactions of the funds—inmate Telephone Revenue Fund, Equipment Replacement
Fund, Inmate Welfare Fund, Debt Service Fund, and inmate Trust Fund-—were performed to
test for completeness and propriety. Our review included the following:

o General internal control assessment,

Review of the Facility’s generai ledgers and/or subsidiary ledgers.
identification of fund transfers.

Determination of whether transfers met sligibility requirements.

Assessment of fund disbursemsanis.

investigations of unusual fransactions.

Verification that the Facility maintained the funds in accordance with contract
raquirements.

" ® & ®© @ &




Findings are presented in the Findings and Recommendations section of this report while
immaterial, non-reportable findings and observations were discussed with Facility representatives.
Corrections requested that other identified risks that warranted disclosure be presenied in the
Other ldentified Risks section of this report. The appendices include schedules of financial
related information that is presented for additional information and analysis.

Recommendations were developed based on contract requirements and guidelines set forth in
the Handbook. This review was conducted during the period May 2007 to September 2007.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Generally Accepted Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Compiroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audit {o provide an independent assessment of the performance of contract
R89.1581.103, 1o provide information to improve accountability, and io facilitate decision-making by
parties with responsibility to oversee or initiate corrective action. Because our objective was not fo
perform a financial statement audit, we do not express an opinion on the financial information
nresented in the Appendices. Furthermore, our evaluation of the Facilily’s internal control and
tasts of compliance was not to provide assurance on the Facility's internal controf as a whole, or
to provide an opinion on compiiance; accordingly, we do noi provide such assurance or express
such an opinion.

Original signed by Richard R. Sierra, CPA, for:

Janet . Rosman, CPA

Assistant Chief, Office of Siate Audils and Evaiuations
(916) 322-2885

October 5, 2007




INDINGS AND T XECOMMENDATIONS

FINDING 1
Condition

Criteria:

Recommendation

N

o~
L e I

inmate Telephone Revenue Fund Access Prohibited

The Facility only allowed access {o the Inmale Telephone Revenue Fund
(ITRF) records starting July 1, 2004. On July 1, 2004, the ITRF had an
un-audited beginning balance of $291,504 because the Facility prohibited
acoess to the [TRF, This is a condition that has been noted in our prior
audit reports. In October 2004, a transfer of $286,181 was made from the
ITRF to a3 new account maintained by the City. Access 1o the new
account was reguested, but our request was denied. As a result, the
aggregate ending ITRF balance as of June 30, 2006 could not be
substantiated.

Financial Management Handbook for Pubfic Community Correctional
Centers dated 1988 (Handbook), Section I1.D, states program income
consists of, but is not imited 1o, contract revenue, other contributions, and
donations. Program income must be recorded and identified to offset
specific program expendifures.

Authorize access to all [TRF aclivity.

Misstated Equipment Replacement Fund Halance

Drior o Maorch 2000 the Facoility ditt not maintain an Eau ant

tR AL LN L A X ity uaina H p....uiu»p

Replacement Fund (ERF); rather, the ERF was retained as part of
operating revenue and was not accounted for separately. Consequently,
the Facility established the ERF in March 2000 with an initial deposit of
$5,000. Howsver, the deposit was not based on a sound methodology.
The deposit should have been comprised of the contracied ERF monthly
provisions less related sguipment replacement expemditu{es since the

contract inception. As a result, the ERF beginning balance for our audit
oeriod could not be substantiated.

This was a prior audit finding. In our December 2002 report, the Facility
agreed to calculate the ERF fund balance using the required deposit
amounts, eligible equipment replacement expenditures, and accrusd
interest. Cur January 2005 report siated that the Facility was in the
process of calculating the ERF balance. The Facility is currently still in
the process of calculating the ERF balance which includes determining
eligible equipment replacemeant expenditures.

For our current audit, a review of the Facility’s process of calculating the
ERF was performed. The Facility has developed a Master Froperty
Inventory List and ideniified equipment purchases considered valid




Criteria;

Recommendations:

equiprmeant replacement expenditures. Based on our review of 20 items,
45 percent of the items reviewed were questioned. The following errors
were identified:

s One item was a duplicate eniry.

s One llem was for leased eguipment.

« One item showing an estimated cost of 31,500 was actually a
donatiorn.

» Five items could not be adeguately supported with an invoice or
other form of support.

¢ One item indicates it was purchased from the [TRF.

Saveral equipment items being identified by the Facility as equipment
replacement expenditures did not meet the nonexpendable equipment
criteria cutlined in the Handbook,

Furthermore, although the Faciiity began meaking deposits into the ERF in
March 2000, the coniributions were less than what was required by the
contract, For 2004-05 and 2005-06, the Facility annually deposited
$33,792, which is consistent with the coniract budgst for on-going
expenditures; however, the coniract aiso includes overcrowding funding,
which includes up to 35,880 annually in additional eguipment funding that
is not being deposited into the ERF.

The Handbook, Section 1H.C.8b, states that the contractor must establish
an bguipment Replacement Fund Account. This account will be in an
interest bearing account in which depreciation cosis as identified in the
Return to Custody Facility Equipment Schedule of the Memorandum of
Understanding would be deposited by the contractor.

The Handbook, Section [1.C 85, states that the contractor is required to
take a yearly inventory of coniractor-owned nonexpendabls equipment
utitized in the program and submit to the Department of Corrections,
Parole and Community Services Division, Reentry Administration.

Coniract B89.1591 103, Amendment 7, Exhubit J.2 and Exhibit N,
illustrates that equipment depreciation funding is $33.782 and 33,680,
respeciively.

From contract inception to curreni, caiculate the current ERF balance and
make the appropriate fransfers. For ERF revenue, enswe the calculation
includes ongoing as well as overcrowding squipment depreciation
expenditures plus any accrued interesi. For ERF expendifures, ensure
expenditures are valid and supported eguipment replacement expendiiures
and that the nonexpendable criteria is met.

Deposit the appropriate amount {o the ERF as reguired by the confract.

Regularly reconcile the Master Property inventory List to the general fixed
assets account balance to ensure accuracy and completeness.




FINDING 2

Condition:

Recommendation:

Questionsed Expenditures

The Facility reported questionable General Fund expenaitures. The two
instances were as follows:

¢ The City setiled a 19968 wrongful termination claim by a former
employee and continues o pay and repori the expenditure in the
General Fund. Specifically, the court awarded 32,000 per month
to be paid from April 1, 1896 through April 15, 2010 as a disability
payment to compensate for pain, suffering, and emotional
distrass. The Cify paid $24,000 a year for pain and suffering
damages to the former employee. In fiscal vears 2004-05 and
2005-08, the Facility reporied those General Fund expenditures in
the Statement of Program Income and Expenses {Statement).
CQuestioned expenditures for unaliowable fines, penaliies, and
iegal expenditures totaled $48,000.

This is an uncorrected prior audit finding.

« Unallowabie emplovee morale expenditures totaling $1,058 and
753 for 2004-05 and 2005-08 respectively, were reported.
These expenditures were generally for hoeliday pariies and
monthly employee accommodations. While the amounis are not
material, these expenditures should be excluded from reporied
expendituras.

The Handbook, Appendix A, Saction C.3, states that cosis resulling from
vioiations of or failure to comply with federal, state, and local laws and
reguiations are unaliowable.

The Handbook, Appendix. & COS
first aid clinic and/or infirmaries, recreational facilities, employess’
counseling services, empioyee information publications and any related
expense incurred in accordance with general state policy are allowable.
Howeaver, holiday parties and monthly emplovee awards are not allowabie
State expenditures.

andiv A Section B 8 giatss that the cnst of hezlth or
SndiX A, SSCloh 5., Siaes Nal it 1O neann of

Discontinue reporting unaliowable litigation setilement and empicyee
morale expenditures. The City argues that settlement expenditures
associated with an empioyae termination are not considered violations of
or fallure to comply with federsl, state and local laws and reguiztions.

The City claims it made an error in judgment in the fermination of & former
employee and in doing so, agreed (o a setilement of the case for the
amounts stipulated without admission of any guilt.

Corrections will make the final determination regarding these guestioned
expenditurss.




FINDING 4

Condition:

Criteria:

Recommendation:

FINDING &

Condition:

Unsupported Administrative Overhead Expenditures

Annually, the City charges the Facility adminisirative overhead of
$226,752, an amount based on the budgeted contract amount. However,
the cost allocation plans were not submitied to Corrections for approval
and did not contain a written justification to support the percentage
allocated to the Facility, Additionally, the cost allocation plans included
city council expenditures, an unallowable expendiiure. Lastly, ihe
composifion of line item “Non-Departmental” could not be determined,
resulting in uncertainty as to whether these expenditures were allowable

or not.

Bacause the reported overhead charges are based on the budgeted
amount and the validity of the cost aliccation plans couid not be
supported, the reported expenditures may not accurately reflect actual
cost incurred.

The Handbook, Section HL.C. 10, states that administrative overhead costs
are costs incurred for services provided to the coniracted program by the
administrative branch of the organization. Such services rendered must
be measurable and applicable to the contracted facility program. The
cost allocation plan must include written justification for the method used
in zilocating administrative overhead costs to the contracied program.

The Mandbook alsc states that a cost allocation plan must be submitied
io the Department of Corrections, Financial Management and Support
Services Branch. The cost allocation plan must include written
justification for the method used in allocating administrative overhead
expenditures to the contracted program. Documentation supporting the
administrative overhead rate is subject {o audit.

Office of Management and Budget Circular 87, Cost Principles for State,
i.ocal and Indian Tribal Governmenis, Attachment B, Section 23.a(2),
states that the general costs of government are unaliowable, including
salaries and other expendituras of State Legislators, cliy councils, or
similar local government bodies, such as county supervisors, city
councils, or schoo! boards, whether incurred for purposes of legisiation or
executive direction.

Develop a citywide cost allocation plan consistent with the Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-87 requirements and aliccals
administrative costs to all City cost centers accordingly. Submit the cost
allocation plan to Corrections for approval, inciuding 2 written justification
for the method used to allocate administrative overhead expenditures.

Inaccurate Statement of Program Income and Expenses

The Statements for 2004-05 and 2005-06 are inaccurate. In order to meet
the Cost Report reporting deadline, the Facility prepared the year-ending
Statements prior to the closing of the City’'s general ledger. Consequantly,
City accounting staff continued o record revenue and expendiiure




Criteria;

Recommendations:

FINDING &

Condition:

fransactions in the general ledger after the reporis had been prapared and
submitied to Corrections, Moreover, the submitied Statements were not
amended 1o reflect the final general ledger balances. Several discrepancies
between the City's final general ledger balance and the submitted
Siatements were identified.

The Facility also included interest income from various sources on the
Statements. The Statement line item, Other Revenue - Interest, included
interest income from the debt service bank account and the ERF. While
interest earnings shouid be reporied, the current presentation is
misleading since the income is not used for the General Fund.

The Facility's Statements also did not reflect the transfer of funds from the
Genaral Fund io the BERF. Specificaily, a portion of the Facility's funding is
to be set aside in the ERF for future equipment purchases, Although the
Facility transferred $33,792 from the General Fund o the ERF, the transfer
was not reflected in the Statements. Because of this, the Facility overstated
funding available for the General Fund.

Lastly, the Facility does not accurately report the service fees. For
2004-05 and 2005-06, $386 244 of service fees was reported on the
Siatements. These amounts represented budgeted amounts at the
design rate and did not include service fee amounts that should be
reported as a result of per diem funding.

The Handbook, Section i1, states that the confracior must submit
guarterly and annual cost reports.

The Handbook, Section llLA, siates that expenditures of confract funds
must be recorded in the general ledger accounts which paraliel specific
budget categories.

Ensure Statements submitted to Corrections are supported by the

Facility's general ledger.

Consult with Corrections to determing an appropriate method for reparting
debt service and ERF bank account activity.

inciude ERF fransfers and all service fees earned on quarterly
Statements.

Submit amended 2004-05 and 2005-06 Statements that accurately reflect
the final revenue and expendiiure balances recorded in the general
ledger.

Misstatement of inmate Welfare Fund Balance
Saveral instances specific to the 'WF were identified. Such

misstatemenis could negatively impact the accuracy of the W balance.
They are as follows:

10



Criteria;

Recommendations:

FIKDING 7

Condition:

= The [TF is maintained in an inferest bearing account. Howaver, the
interest eamed on these funds is transferred fo the Facility's
General Fund instead of the W, Interest earnings belong to the
inmates and should be depesited into the BAVF.

s« The IWF general ledger contains incormplete information.
Spsecifically, the June 30, 2006 IWF general ledger iliustrated the
following inter-fund balances:

o Due From Other Funds: $120,470
o Due To Other Funds: $105,877

The City explained these balances were accumulated posting
errors from past fransactions whose resolution would involve
cerrecting and eliminating journal entries rather than fransferring
funds. Since the accuracy of these account balances s in
question, the current IWF statements may not accuratsly poriray
the IWF's financial position.

The California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Depariment
Operations Manual, Chapter 2, Section 23010.5, states that inferest made
from idle ITF money be placed in the IWF as a source of revenue for the
WE.

The Handbook, Section Ui, Part £, states that the Facility is required to
maintain an accounting system that provides accurate and current
infarmation relative to each individual inmate trust account.

Research the amount of interast eamed on inmale money and transfer that
balance to the IWF.

Determine the accuracy of the account balances and make the
corrasponding adjusting entries, if applicable. Retain adjusting entry
supporting documentation for audit.

internal Control Weaknesses

For the IWF and General Fund, inadequate separation of dufies over
cash disbursements and cash recelpis exist. Specifically, the Business
Officer performs the following duties:

Mainiains the cash dishursement register

Posts dishursement transactions {o the general ledger
Prepares checks

Compares checks with invoices for approval.
Authorizes invoices for payment

Mails, maintains, and distributes checks

Controls the blank check stock

e Records cash receipis {o the general ledger

2 & 68 @& e 8

@

11



Criteria;

Recommendation:

FINDING 8

Condition:

Criteria;

Recommendsation:

« Prepares monthly bank reconciiiations
s Accesses the safe

Other instances of inadeguate separation of duties were identified over
the ITF and the canieen. Specifically, the Trust Accountant reconciles
the ITF bank account and is responsible for all other ITF cash receipts
and disbursement functions. The Canteen Manager is responsible for
ordering and recelving goods used and sold in the Facility cantsen,

Lastly, the ITF has numercus ouistanding checks dating as far back as
1989,

The Handbook, Section IL.H, states that it is the responsibility of the
Facility Director and Fiscal Officer fo implement adequate internal control
procedures. The coniractor is responsible for monitoring these controls
and will be held responsible for any misappropriation of contract funds.

The Handbook, Section .k, siales that the Facility is to maintain up o
date and accurate accounting records that reflect a true picture of each
acocount’s current standing.

Reassign incompatible duties 1o achieve adequale separation of duties.

Develop a system to research and clear iong ocutstanding checks on a
timely basis.

inaccurate Annual Reports

Annual reports submitted to Corrections are inaccurate. Specificaily,
purchases of equipment have not been added to fixed asset categories
for 2003-04, 2004-05, and 2005-08. The reported values of fixed assats
have remained unchanged over the three fiscal years, resulting in
unreliable annual reports submitted to Corrections.

The Handbook, Section [1LA, states that the accounting system
maintained by the contractor must be in conformance with generally
accepted accounting principles to ensure that the accounting records will
provide information necessary to identify receipt and expenditure of ail
project funds. It also states that recorded costs must accurately reflect
the financial condition of the coniracted program.

Submit amended asnnual reports that accuraiely reflsct the financial
condition.

12



"THER IDENTIFIED M\ISKS

OBSERVATION 1 Faillure to Tag Eqguipment

Printing equipment totaling $15,000 was purchased from the ITRF. in an
October 21, 2005 letter, Corrections approved the purchase and
reguested the equipment to be tagged with State identification tags.
However, the Facility considers the eguipment items the property of the
Facility and failed to attach the State identification tags provided.

OBSERVATION 2 Litigation Claims

The City's legal counsel has repoerited the following information regarding
settied or pending litigation which involve claims asserted by or on behalf
of bargaining units of Facility employees:

» Current and former management employees, including covered
employees of the Facility, sought compensation for breach of
contract and declaratory relisf for unpaid increases o salary,
insurance, and retirement benefits. The case was setiled for
$75,000 in June 2006.

g
ol
o

e An emploves seeks award of

13



Adelante Community Correctional Facility
Contract RBS.1591.103

Schedule of Budgeted, Reported, and Questioned Revenue and Expenditures

For the Period July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005

Category

Revenue:

Contract Revenue
interest Revenue
Cither Revenue—ise

Total Revenue

Expenditures:

Personnel and Staff Benefits

Training

Equipment Depreciation
General Operating Costs
Transporiation

WMedicat Services
{Consultant Senvices
Liability Insurance
Administrative Overhead
Service Fee

Food Costs

Energy Deficiencies
Cortingency Fee

inmate Programs
Overcrowding Packags
Inmate Clothing

Subtotal

Facility Lease/Use

Total Expenditures

Contract Amounts
Budget Eezported
7,206,509 37 045,153
0 12,380

8] 3,707

7,208 508 7.061.240
3221412 3,579,705
42 554 9,420
38472 29,563
a5 813 701887
14,450 0
36,837 8,480
67,079 35,585
59,708 0
206,336 226,752
450,858 386,244
592 930 567287
136,668 O
57414 0

46 633 5,055
92,6258 0
101,008 38,159
5911877 5,589,871
1,204 632 1284638
37206508  $6.684.600

Guestioned
Amounis

Adiusted
Balance

$7.045,153
12,380
3.707

7,081,240

S T s S o S wie B o N e [ o S i S o SN i Y o N o

3,578,705
8,420

28,563
876850
0

8,490
35,505
0

226,752

DO A A
SO, L

567,287
4]

G

9,058

i
38,158

25,058

5,564,913
1.284.838

§25.008

" Additional adjusiments may be necessary upon resolution of related findings in this report.

$6.850.561

14



EPORTED, AND

XPENDITURES

Adelanto Community Correctional Facility
Contract R8%.1851.103
Schedule of Budgetad, Reported, and Questioned Revenue and Expenditures
For the Period July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006

Contract Amounis Questionad Adjusted
Category Budget Reported Amounts Balance
Revenue:
Contract Revenue $7.383,122 §7,202 388 $ { 37,202,368
interest Revenue 0 22877 o 22877
Other Revenue—Misc g 389 0 388
Total Revenue 7,363,122 7225434 0 7225434
Expendituras:
Personnel and Staff Benefits 3,300,130 3,711,432 0 3,711,432
Training 42 594 7,824 0 7.824
Equipment Depreciation 39472 21,398 0 21,388
(General Operating Costs 758,660 718,203 24,753 G594 450
Transportation 14 480 5 0 o
Medical Services 36837 5,179 0 517¢
Consultant Services 67.074 35,344 G 35,344
Liability Insurance 54,708 o 4] 0
Administrative Overhead 296,336 226,782 0 226,782
Service Fee 465,969 386,244 o 386,244
Food Costs 591615 573,333 i 573,333
Erergy Deficiancies 138,666 0 0 O
Contingency Fee 57 414 G 0 §
Inmate Programs 45,633 12,780 0 12,785
Overcrowding Package 92828 ] 0 0
Inmate Clothing 102,254 19,885 0 15.885
Subtotal 6,108,486 5,719,378 24,753 5,684,628
Facility Lease/Use 1,254 636 1.254.638 g 1,254,638
Total Expenditures $7.383,122 $6.974 0147 £ 24753 $6.849.264

! Additicnal adjusiments may be necessary upon resolution of related findings in this report.

15



Adelante Community Correctional Facility
Contract R89.1591.103
inmate Telephone Revenue Fund

For the Periods July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005 and

Heginning Balance

Ravenus:
Telephone Commissions
interest income

Total Revenus

Disbursements:
Transfers Out
Expendiiures

Total Disbursements

Ending Cash Balance

July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006

July 1, 2004 o
June 30, 2005

T R

$291,504

144 613

635

145,248

286,191

$2.885
379076

$ 57,675

July 1, 2005 fo

Juns 30 2006

$ 87675

161,263
408
161,671

g
162,818
162,819

3 56527

! Beginning balance represents an un-audited cash balance. Additionally, access to decumentation supporting the 286,191
transfer out was denied; therefore, the aggregate ending cash balance of the [TRF was unable {0 be substantiated. See Finding 1

of this report.

16



QUIPMENT

EPLACEMENT § UND

ALANCES

Beginning Balance
Revenue:
Deposits

Interest lncome

Total Revenusg

Disbursements

Ending Cash Balance

Adelanto Community Correctional Facility
Contract R89.1581.103

Equipment Replacement Fund

For the Periods July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005 and

Suly 1, 2608 through June 30, 20086

July 1.2004 to

June 305 2005

$145 097"
25 3447
1.066

26,410

$171.508

July 1. 2005 {¢

Jupne 30, 2006

$171,508
42,240
1,827

44 167

3215675

" Balances represent the cash balances between July 1, 2004 and June 30, 2008, Actual fund balance may materially differ from
the cash balances represented in this Schedule. See Finding 2 of this report.

Deposits de not include the contract requirsd overcrowding portion of equipment replacement deposits. See Finding 2 of this

repatt.

17



Adslanto Community Correctional Facility
Contract R3%,1591.103
inmate Welfare Fund
For the Periods July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005 and
July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2066

July 12004 0 July 1, 2005 {e
June 30, 2005 June 36, 2006
Beginning Balance $ 47 440 $ 71,072
Revenue:
Daposits 269,220 308,264
Interest income 282 550
Total Kavenue 265 502 308,814
Disbursements 245 870 277 087
Fnding Cash Balance $ 71077 $ 102 799

18



Adelanto Community Correctional Facility
Contract RES.1591.103
Debt Service Fund
For the Periods July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005 and
Juiy 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006

July 1, 2004 to July 1. 200510
Juns 30, 2005 June 30, 2008
Beginning Balance $1,195 /658 % 7H5 718
Hevanue:
Facility Lease Reimbursements 1,186,746 1,362,524
Interest Earned G 261 11,125
Total Revenue 1,193,007 1,373,648
Dishursements:
Payments—Principal and Intersst 1,251,875 1,211,368
Other! 381,373 4
Total Disbursemenis 1,633,248 1,211,368
Ending Cash Balance $ 755 718 T 917.99¢

' Bue to the City refinancing its bond obligations effective September 27, 2001, Corrections overpaid the debt service in 2001-02
and 2002-03. Per Exhibit 1.2 of Amendment 7 of the contract, Corrections redirected the ovarpayment to the Facility's General
Fund.

19



~

20



CITY OF ADELANTO
(760} 246-3528
FAX (760} 246-3050

November 21, 2007

Ms. Janet I. Rossman, Assistant Chief
Office of State Audits and Evaluations
Department of Finance

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 801
Sacramenio, CA 95814

RE:  Draft Audit Report - Adelante Community Correctional Facility Contract R89.1591.103
Dear Ms. Rossman:

Delineated below are the City of Adelanto’s and Adelanto Community Correctional Facility s (City)
responses to the above referenced audit report.

Finding 1 - Inmate Telephone Revenue Fund Access Prohibited

Response - The City and the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation have not concluded
negotiations regarding acecess to the Inmate Telephone Revenue Fund (ITRF) prior to the 2004/05

fiscal year.
Findmg 2 - Misstated Equipment Replacement Fund Balance

Response - {item 1} The calculations for the Equipment Replacement Fund (ERT} will be completed
and expenditures reviewed for validity and appropriate transfers made. (Item 2) The appropriate
amount will be transferred to the ERF. {Item 3) The Master Property List will be verified as part of
caleulating the ERF in Item 1 above. It will be reconciled annually.

Finding 3 - Questioned Expenditures

Response - As stated 1g previous audit responses, the City is using service fees received to cover
the guestioned costs. There is sufficient service fee income (o cover the costs of the payments in
question. Therefore, the City is using 1ts "profit" (o pay for the settlement and emplgyee morale costs,
which does not violate any provisions in the Fimancial Management Handbook., The City still
contends that the settlement cost s not an inappropriate expenditure The Department of Corrections
and Rehabilitation has not responded to our correspondence regarding this finding,

21

1-6724

BOK S00% ADELANTE, CA 8230

10400 RANGHD ROAD



Finding 4 - Unsupported Administrative Overhead Expenditures

Res ‘pome Begmning with the 2002/03 fiscal year, an internal cost allocation plan was prepared by

the City Finance Director based on average time spent on all City-wide activities. We belicve this
cost allocation procedure is consistent with OMB Circular A-87. The City cost allocation ;}Eam

exceeded the budgeted amount ol $226,752 for both the 200 ‘Oﬁ and Z005/06 fiscal vears. The City

made an internal decision to only charge ACCF for 226,752, instead of the higher actual amount.

H
1
& h
E

Finding 5 - Inaccurate Statement of Program Income and Expense

Response - (Item 1) The pm ting deadline is prior to m;ﬂp letion of the audited statemenis. The
statements submitted reflected known amounts at the time the reports are prepared.  If directed by
Corrections, the City will & end and correct the fin: L} quarterly reports to agree with the {inal

revenue and cypenditure ba.EamceS. (ttem 2} Corrections has not responded to our previous
cm‘z‘f:sp@na’gcme i'ec[ uf:-:stz'ng assistance n determining the appropriate method for repesting reserve
account, del vice and BERF bank account 'fci'éx--’m' (Item 3) Corrections has not responded to our
om,f:pﬂmimw requesling assistance in defermining to the appropriaie method to report ERF
transfers on the quarterly report. The service fee s received as part of the flat rate and per diem (day)
rate and is not a separate line tlem in the revenue category. The service [ee expenditure i that
portion that Isremitted to the City General Fund. Thers is no requirement in the reports to separately
track service fee revenue. (ltem 4) See Item 1.

.

Finding & - Misstalement of Inmate Welfare Fund Balanece

Response - (liem 1) We will research the amount of interest eamed beginning with the 2004/05 fiscal
vear and male the appropriate transfers. (Ttem 2} The Clity Finance Director will review the accounts
and make the appropriate adjusting entries, which will he retained for audit.

Finding 7 - Internal Control Weaknesses

Response - (ltem 1) As stated in previous audit responses, the separation of duties to achieve perfect
internal control will never be achicved due to lack of personnel. The City believes that certain duties
performed by other personnel miore than offset the ins ; ar a{ le duties per formed Ev one emp lo ee.

141 el ReTen s T oo oo 1 I
Wy CE"..LKI‘ Bave been cleared and & b‘y’hi'w.i.}.i inoidl fu..“,v o bransier iunas W

{ltem 2) Long ouls

1ar
Corrections after e H’ >n (18} months

Finding 8 - Inaccurate Annual Reports
Re ﬁs'sponse - We will attempt to ascertain the actual fixed asset amounts for the 2004/05 and 2005/06

iscal years. This will be done m conjunction with the ERF calculations in Finding 2 since this is
a E‘E‘,I ated item. If directed by Corrections, we will submit amended reports.



I
et
AL

Response - The printing equipment was tagged with facility purchased Inmaie Telephone Revenue
Fund equipment tags. The equipment is not State equipment, so Slate equipment tags were

mappropriate,
Respectiully submitted,

Original signed by:

23



VALUATION OF T ACILITY

We appreciate the Adelanto Community Correctional Facllity's (Facility) response and commenis.
Wa reviewed the Facility's response, and where the Facility disagreed with our findings, we

provided the following comments.

FINDING 1

FINDING 3

FINDING 4

Inmate Telephone Revenue Fund Access Prohibited

Our finding remains unchanged as access 1o the inmaie Teleghone
Revenue Fund is still under negatiations.

Gluestioned Expenditures

The Facility indicates that service fees are used to cover the guestioned
costs, Mowsver, the gueslioned costs are reported o the Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation {Corrections) through the Genersl
Operating Expenses line item on the quarterly Statements of Program
income and Expenses (Statements). Cosis that are unallowable per the
Financial Management Handbook should not be reported in the

Statements,

The Facility's response and previous responses argue that settlement

YA Ve 41 ,
& believe the setllement cosis

cosis are an appropriate expenditure. We be
naid to aveid lidigation in which the City of Adelanto appears to beligve it
would lose, are similarly unaliowable as cosis incurred due 1o & specific
violation or fine. However, Corrections should make the final

determination regarding these questioned expenditures.
Unsupported Administrative Overhead Expenditures

The Facility stated that its cost allocation plan (plan} is consistent with
Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87 and the Facility's
olanned allocation exceeded the amount billed for administrative
overhead. We reiterate that OMB circular A-87, Cost Principles for State,
Local and indian Triba! Governments, Attachment B, Section 23.a(2)
states that general costs of government are unalliowable, including city

council.

During fieldwork, we were unable to determine the composition and
allowability of the Non-Departmental line item within the City’'s cost
allocation plan. Therefore, we were unable to determine if the actual
administrative overhead charged to the Facility accurately reflecied the
cost incurred. Since no additional documentation was provided to us

24



FINDING &

FINDING 7

CBSERVATION 1

regarding the Non-Departmental line item, the finding will remain
unchanged.

Inaccurate Statement of Program income and Expenses

The Facility concurrad that the year-ending statements submitied to
Corrections are not adequately supporied by the Facility’'s accounting
records. The deadling to submif the Statements to Corrections is prior to
the completion of the annual audit, and therefore, audit adjustments are
not reflected in the Statements. In order for Corrections to adequatsly
monitor the program, the Siatementis should be supported by the
Facility's accounting system, and amended Statements should be
submitted to Corrections.

in the Facility's previous audit responses, i agreed o accurately report
Equipment Replacement Fund (ERF) fransfers and Service Fees inthe
guarterly Statements submitted to Corrections. We maintain that 2
portion of the per diem rate reimbursement is designed for equipment
and service fees, and should be accurately reported.

interest earned from the debi service and ERF should not be presented
in the Statements since the interest income is not used for Facility
operations.

Internal Control Weaknessess

The Facility stated the separation of duties to achieve perfect internal
control will never exist due o a lack of personnel, and that certain duties
performed by other personnel more than offset the inseparable duties
performed by one employee. However, the Facility did not provide
specific exampies of compensating factors that would mitigats inadequate
separation of duties. While we understand the challenges of
implementing perfect internal controls with minimal staff, there is an
increased risk for misappropriation of assels when separation of duties is
inadeguate.

Failure to Tag Equipment

Based on the Facifity's response to Finding 1, Corrections and the Facility
are in negotiations regarding access and proper use of the [TRF. The
Facility contends that the equipment is not State equipment. We leave
the issue open until ITRF negotiations are settled and ownership of the
printing eguipment is established.

25



